

No. 1788-850191

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

NICK NADAULD,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California
Fourth Appellate District**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1
 A. Police Are Left with Few Leads Following the Balboa Park Shooting.....1
 B. Police Cross-Reference License Plate Scans to Detect Respondent’s Association
 with McKennery.....1
 C. Police Receive a Threat of an Additional Shooting and Observe McKennery Drop a
 Bag Off at Nadauld’s Residence.....2
 D. Officers Discover the Murder Weapon in Nadauld’s Home, And Respondent
 Confesses to Lending it to McKennery.....3
 E. Procedural History.....3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5
ARGUMENT.....6

 I. RETRIEVING PUBLICLY OBSERVABLE INFORMATION FROM THE ALPR
 DATABASE DID NOT CONSTITUTE A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH
 AMENDMENT.....6

 A. Respondent Had No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Information
 Collected by ALPR.....6

 1. The ALPR Cameras Only Collect Publicly Visible Information.....6

 2. The ALPR Cameras Did Not Physically Encroach on Respondent’s
 Private Property to Collect Information.....8

 B. Retrieving ALPR Database Information in Which Respondent’s Did Not Have a
 Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Did Not Convert Lawful Observation into an
 Unlawful Search.....9

 1. Accessing ALPR Data Merely Augmented Officer's Physical
 Observation.9

 2. Respondent Had No Expectation of Privacy in the Accessed ALPR Data
 Because He Did Not Own the Database.....9

 C. The ALPR Database is Substantially More Limited Than Surveillance Methods
 Which Do Constitute a Fourth Amendment Search.....13

 1. The ALPR Database is Substantially More Limited than Dragnet
 Practices.....13

2.	The ALPR Database Did Not Contain Information from Within Respondent’s Home.....	14
II.	THE OFFICER’S SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S HOME WAS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RELEVANT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT....	16
A.	The Ongoing State of Emergency Resulting from the Balboa Park Shooting Provided an Objectively Reasonable Basis for Officers to Enter Respondent’s Home.....	16
1.	This Court’s Holdings in <i>Brigham City</i> and <i>Ryburn</i> Require Only an “Objectively Reasonable” Belief that Danger is Imminent to Justify a Warrantless Search.....	16
2.	Officers Hawkins and Maldonado Possessed the Requisite Objectively Reasonable Belief That Danger was Imminent, Justifying the Warrantless Search.....	17
i.	Threats of Future Shootings from the Balboa Park Shooter Put the City of San Diego in Imminent Danger.....	17
ii.	Respondent’s Gun Ownership and Hesitant Demeanor Gave Officers Reason to Fear for Their Safety.....	19
B.	In the Alternative, Officers Had Probable Cause to Connect Nadauld to the Balboa Park Shooting, Which Justifies a Warrantless Search of His Home in Connection with Exigent Circumstances.....	20
1.	Respondent’s Known Ownership of an Automatic Assault Rifle, the Same Gun Used in the Shooting, Contributes to Officers’ Finding of Probable Cause.....	21
2.	Respondent’s Association and Recent Interaction with McKennery Further Tied Him to the Balboa Park Shooting.....	22
3.	Respondent’s Reluctant Responses to Officer’s Questioning Also Supported Probable Cause.....	22
4.	The Officers’ Entry Was Justified by the Need to Prevent the Imminent Destruction of Evidence.....	24
C.	Even if this Court Finds the Search was Unconstitutional, Suppression of Respondent’s Confession Under the Fourth Amendment is Not Warranted Since Police Would Have Inevitably Discovered Respondent’s Connection to the Shooting.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	19
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	16, 17, 20
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	10, 11, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	15
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	22
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	20, 24
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984)	20
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	19
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	24
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	17
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106	6, 7, 8
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	25

<i>Olabisiomotosh v. City of Houston</i> , 185 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	5
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	16
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	14
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	12, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	6
<i>United States v. Diaz-Castaneda</i> , 494 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 462 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 747 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Hufford</i> , 539 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1976)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	8, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 615 F.2d 1279 (10th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 612 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	24, 25

Statutes

California Penal Code § 30600	3
California Penal Code § 30915	2, 3, 4, 24
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6, 16
